

Order no. 22 dt. 6-12-22.

Today is fixed for PH.

Both parties filed hazira through their respective Ld. Advocates.

Ld. Advocates of both sides are found present.

A petition is filed today on behalf of the claimants with the prayer to take of the instant case from the "P board" on the ground stated therein.

Hd. Considered.

Prayer is allowed.

At this stage, the application filed today on behalf of Claimant no. 2 Madhushree Gaunia is taken up for hearing. It appears that this claimant appeared in the present case today by filing vokalatnama and by filing the instant application she prays to allow her to proceed with the instant case by her own on account of attaining majority.

The said petition is taken up for hearing. Hd. both sides. Perused the instant application and other materials on record. Today the self attested copy of AADHAAR card of claimant no. 2 is filed , which reveals that the date of birth of this claimant is 19-07-2002. It appears that at the time of filing the instant MAC case, this claimant was minor and at that time she was represented by her natural guardian/mother (Claimant no. 1). During the proceeding of the instant MAC case claimant no. 2 became major and so, by filing the instant application she prays to proceed with the instant case by her own.

Considering the circumstances, **let the claimant no. 2 Madhushree Gaunia is permitted to proceed with the instant MAC case by her own.**

Another application has been filed today on behalf of the claimants with the prayer to amend the original claim application accordingly as the claimant no. 2 now became major. No objection is raised on behalf of OP no. 2/Insurance Company in this respect. Considering the circumstances I am also inclined to allow the prayer of the claimants in this respect.

Hence, the prayer of the claimants to amend the original claim application is hereby allowed.

Let the original claim application be amended accordingly as per prayer of the claimants mentioned in the schedule of the instant application.

Claimants to file amended claim application positively by 06-01-23.

Todate i.e 06-01-23 for further order and for filing additional W.S, if any.

Parties to take steps.

D/C by me.

Judge, M.A.C. Tribunal
A.D.J, 3rd court, Tamluk.

Judge, M.A.C. Tribunal
A.D.J, 3rd court, Tamluk.